

ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4793/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-02-2026
in CRRA No. 152/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at
Bombay at Aurangabad]

RAMESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 74904/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 74908/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 17-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGHFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Shreeyash Uday Lalit, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Vats, Adv.
Mr. Angad Pahal, Adv.
Mr. Lavam Tyagi, Adv.
Ms. Ishita Khurana, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan George, AOR
Mr. Santosh Kumar Prasad, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. We are of the considered view that if the petitioner wants to avail the benefit of the Probation of Offenders Act, 1958, the least that is expected of him is to at least make good the amount which allegedly stands embezzled.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted

one weeks time to file rejoinder affidavit.

3. List the matter on 21.04.2026.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)