

ITEM NO.27

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4793/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-02-2026 in CRRA No. 152/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Aurangabad]

RAMESH

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 74904/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 74908/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 28-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Shreeyash Uday Lalit, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Vats, Adv.
Mr. Angad Pahal, Adv.
Mr. Lavam Tyagi, Adv.
Ms. Ishita Khurana, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan George, AOR
Mr. Santosh Kumar Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Relying upon the decision rendered by a Coordinate Bench of this Court in *Chellammal and Another vs. State Represented by the Inspector of Police 2025¹*, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that perhaps it would be possible for the Court to consider granting probation to the petitioner.
2. At this stage we refrain from expressing any views, save and except, call for the report of the Probationary Officer.
3. Let the report be called for in a sealed cover. Registry to take all steps.
4. Interim order granted earlier by this Court to continue till the next date of listing.
5. List on 19.05.2026.

(POOJA SHARMA)
AR-CUM-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

¹ SCC Online SC 870